






















































































































29.
st

 In respect of the year ended 31  March, 
2020, the directors in their meeting dated 

th28  July 2020 have proposed a final 
dividend of Rs. 2,59,40,824/- (Rs.8 per 
share) to be paid on fully paid equity 
shares. The equity dividend is subject to 

approval by shareholders at the Annual 
General Meeting and has not been 
included as a liability in the financial 
statements. The proposed  equity 
dividend is payable to all holders of fully 
paid equity shares.

27. Other expenses 

As at
st31  March 2019

(Amt. in Rs.)

     (a) Consumption of stores and spare parts     32,218,597 42,092,847

  (b) Power and fuel     49,174,911 45,141,271

  (c) Processing charges     129,153,053 271,549,763

  (d) Water charges  1,012,663 748,885

  (e) Rent  40,598,715 38,040,685

  (f) Repair and maintenance - machinery     11,397,336 16,402,393

  (g) Repair and maintenance - buildings     3,232,367 1,910,697

  (h) Repair and maintenance - others  7,912,650 5,096,216

  (i) Rates and taxes     721,091 506,467

  (j) Advertisement and business promotion     14,083,253 21,341,727

  (k) Distribution, freight and forwarding expenses     255,609,768 283,887,440

  (l) Insurance charges     1,582,197 1,108,118

  (m) Legal and professional fees   31,714,197 32,938,279

  (n)  Auditor's remuneration (see note (i) below)   1,690,5781,722,058

  (o) Travelling and conveyance     19,885,295 20,862,584

  (p) Sales discount and other charges     11,953,622 19,853,832

  (q) Printing and stationery expenses     6,670,445 5,450,629

  (r) Telephone and internet expenses     12,189,080 14,826,402

  (s) Labour charges     110,255,745 121,975,043

 (t) Provision for doubtful debts  -106,019

  (u) Loss on sale of property, plant and equipment (net)     - 184,833

  (v) Miscellaneous expenses     32,999,44825,439,775

   971,185,963 774,055,011

    Note:  

  (i)  Auditors' remuneration comprises:    

    a. Statutory audit fee    1,325,0001,391,250
  b. Tax audit fee    200,000210,000
  c. Reimbursement of expenses     140,320 102,380
  d. Goods and Services Tax on Reimbursment   25,25818,428

    1,722,058  1,690,578

28.Contingent liabilities and commitments (to the extent not provided for)

 Contingent Liabilities

 (1) Claims against the Company not acknowledged as debts: Disputed 28,552,642 28,552,642
  demands - Income Tax
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30. The Company has received share 
application money of Rs. 74,488,050 
towards equity shares, against which 
allotment has been made at the Board 

thmeeting held on 27  May, 2020 and      
th30  June, 2020.

31. Employee benefit plans:

   Defined-Contribution Plans   

  The Company makes Provident Fund and 
Employee State Insurance Scheme 
contr ibut ions which are defined 
contribution plans, for qualifying 
employees. Under the Schemes, the 
Company is required to contribute a 
specified percentage of the payroll costs 
to fund the benefits.  The contributions 
payable to these plans by the Company 
are at rates specified in the rules of the 
schemes.

T h e  C o m p a n y  h a s  r e c o g n i s e d             
Rs.  12,764,108/- (previous year 
Rs.11,429,469) for Provident Fund 
contribution in the statement of profit and 
loss.

Defined benefit plan 

The Company offers its employees 
defined-benefit plan in the form of a 
gratuity scheme (a lump sum amount). 
Benefits under the defined benefit plan is 
based on years of service and the 
employee's compensation (immediately 
before separation). The gratuity scheme 
covers all regular employees. Actuarial 
valuation is done based on "Projected 
Unit Credit" method. Gains and losses of 
changed actuarial assumptions are 
charged to the statement of Profit and 
Loss.

i. Change in defined benefit obligation as on

As at
st31  March 2019

(Amt. in Rs.)

 Present value of obligation at the beginning of the year  18,077,33620,637,671
 Interest expense     1,342,3721,511,801
 Past service cost     - (163,664)
 Current service cost     4,524,163 4,790,125
 Benefit Paid     (2,532,296)(1,545,622)
 Actuarial (gain)/loss  (773,904)3,407,686
 Present value of obligations at the end  of  the year    28,637,997 20,637,671

ii. Fair value of plan assets as on 

 Fair value of plan assets at the beginning of the year  16,806,429 20,554,958
 Expected return on plan assets  1,463,657 1,688,696
 Actuarial gains/(losses)  (419,539)(410,533)
 Contribution during the year  2,704,411 5,271,710
 Benefit Paid  -(678,787)
 Fair value of plan assets at the end of the year  26,426,044 20,554,958

 The scheme is funded through LIC. 

iii. Amount recognised in the Balance Sheet as on  

  Present value of defined benefit obligations   20,637,67128,637,997
 Fair value of plan assets     20,554,95826,426,044
 Net liability/(asset) recognised in the balance sheet  2,211,953 82,713

The following tables set out the status of defined 
benefit scheme in respect of gratuity:
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As at
st31  March 2019

(Amt. in Rs.)

iv. Expenses recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss 
 for the year ended

 Interest expense     1,342,372 1,511,801
 Past service cost     2,127 (163,664)
 Current service costs     4,524,163 4,790,125
 Expected return on plan assets     (1,463,657)(1,688,696)
 Net actuarial (gain)/loss recognized during the year   (354,365)3,818,219
 Expenses recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss 8,267,785 4,050,640

v.  Balance Sheet reconciliation   

 Present value of obligation at the beginning of the year  18,077,336 20,637,671
 Fair value of plan assets at the beginning of the year     16,808,556 20,554,958
 Net liability/(asset) at the beginning of the year  1,268,78082,713
 Expenses as above     4,050,6408,267,785
 Contributions     (2,704,411)(5,271,710)
 Benefits paid directly by the Company     (2,532,296)(866,835)
 Net liability/(asset) at the end of the year     2,211,953 82,713  

vi. Categories of plan assets as a percentage of total assets

The planned assets of the Company are managed by Life Insurance Corporation of India (LIC) in terms of an insurance policy taken to 
fund obligations of the Company with respect to its gratuity plan. The categories of plan assets with respect to investment pattern of LIC 
is not available with the company.

vii. Estimated contribution to gratuity fund during the next financial year is Rs.5,596,913/-

The actuarial calculations used to estimate defined benefit obligations and expenses are based on the following assumptions, which if 
changed, would affect the defined benefit obligation and expense.

As at
st31  March 2019

viii. Principal actuarial assumptions  

 Discount rate  7.65% P.A.6.55% P.A.
 Expected salary escalations  10% P.A.10% P.A.
 Expected return on plan assets   7.65% P.A.6.55% P.A.
 Mortality table used  IALM (2006-08)IALM (2012-14)

The expected rate of return on plan assets is determined after considering several applicable factors such as the composition of the Ÿ
plan assets, investment strategy, market scenario etc.

Discount rate is based on prevailing market yields of government of India securities as at the balance sheet date for the estimated term Ÿ
of the obligation.

The estimates of future salary increases considered, takes into account the inflation, seniority, promotions, increments and other Ÿ
relevant factors.

ix.  Experience  adjustments  

 Present value of DBO 28,637,997 20,637,671  18,077,336 14,399,203 9,723,763

 Fair value of plan assets 26,426,044 20,554,958 16,806,429 15,626,448 14,522,967

 Funded status (2,211,953) (82,713) (1,270,907) 1,227,245 4,799,204

 Gain/(loss) on obligations (3,407,686) 773,904 597,126 (848,065) (1,640,778)

 Gain/(loss) on plan assets (410,533) (419,539) (204,030) (210,144) -

(In Rupees)

st31  March  
2020 

st31  March  
2019 

st31  March  
2018 

st31  March  
2017 

st31  March  
2016 
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x. Actuarial assumptions for valuation of liability for long term  compensated absences. 

Actuarial assumptions used for valuation of liability for compensated absences is same as (viii) above.

32. Leasing arrangements   

The Company has taken certain properties, equipment and vehicles under operating lease which can be renewed on mutually agreed 
terms and conditions. The lease rental expenses of Rs. 38,040,685 (previous year Rs. 40,598,715) in respect of obligation under 
operating leases have been recognized in the statement of profit and loss. The leases taken by the Company are cancellable in nature.

Unit

33. Earnings per Equity Share

As at
st31  March 2019

(Amt. in Rs.)

Particulars

 Net profit after tax Rupees   195,464,18968,050,708
 Weighted average number of equity Numbers   3,109,538 3,534,853
 shares  outstanding during the year
 Nominal Value of Equity Shares Rupees   100.00100.00
 Basic Earnings per Share Rupees   62.8619.25
 Effect of allotment against share 
 application money Numbers   4558,342
 Equity shares used to compute diluted earnings per share Numbers   3,109,5833,593,195
 Diluted Earnings per Share Rupees  62.8618.94 

34. Details of Government grants
 Details of grants received from NDDB and its utilisation is as under:

 (a) Capital grants (for purchase of property, plant and equipment)
  (i) Opening Balance   10,090,1983,608,274
  (ii) Received during the year   1,816,599- 
  (iii) Less: utilised during the year   490,5911,237,274
       for property, plant and equipment

  (iv) Less: Amount repaid during the year   7,807,9322,371,000 
  (v) Balance carried forward   -  3,608,274

 (b) Revenue grant 

  (i) Opening Balance    15,386,0176,790,394
  (ii) Received during the year    59,261,3941,407,967
  (iii) Less: utilised/adjusted during the year    67,857,0174,594,975
  (iv) Less: Amount repaid during the year   -3,603,386
  (v) Balance carried forward   - 6,790,394

Note : Capital grant utilised for purchase of capital assets has been reflected as 'Deferred Grant'. Revenue grant utilised has been     
netted off with respective expense (see note 2k)

 A.  Name of the related parties and nature of relationship 

 Nature of Relationship Name of person 

 Key Management Personnel: Yogeshkumar M Patel - Chief Executive 

  B. The nature and volume of transactions during the year with the above related parties are as follows:

     (In Rupees)

  Nature of transactions  KMP Total

   Managerial remuneration:   

 Yogeshkumar M Patel  5,569,812 5,569,812
   (4,924,131) (4,924,131)

 Figures in brackets represent previous year figures 

35.  Related party disclosures 

36. The disclosures as required under Accounting Standard AS-17 on Segment reporting are not required as the Company primarily deals in 
single business segment of Milk and Milk Products and operates in one geographical area.
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